

No. 16-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTIAGO ALVAREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
FELICIA SKINNER, MICHAEL GLADISH, JUAN C. MUNOZ,
ROBERT EMERY, AND SHEETUL S. WALL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JUAN C. ZORRILLA
Counsel of Record
FOWLER WHITE BURNETT, P.A.
1395 Brickell Avenue
14th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 789-9200
jzorrilla@fowler-white.com
*Counsel for Petitioner,
Santiago Alvarez*

April 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Government Cannot Rely on the Adequateness of the Alternative Remedy When Government Agents Purposefully Thwarted That Remedy.....	1
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Should Be Reviewed Because it is Categorically Far Reaching and Conflicts or is in Tension with Precedents of this Court and Other Circuit Courts	5
III. The Legal Issues this Court May Decide in <i>Abbasi</i> Could Affect or Otherwise Impact the Resolution of the Issues Decided by the Eleventh Circuit, Which, at a Minimum, Warrants Holding this Case in Abeyance.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Holder</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109069, Civ. No. 13-5736 (JBS-JS) (D. New Jersey, 2016).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Abbasi</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2015), <i>cert granted</i> Oct. 11, 2016	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir 2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Engel v. Buchan</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir.2013).....	3
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97847 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	6
<i>Reva v. Ymer</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137686, Civ. No. 15-CV-124S (WDNY 2016).....	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Ashcroft v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1359 (May 9, 2016).....	7, 8
